
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, July 10, 2009 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (151 new fires) 
New large fires:   11 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and 
resource benefit  incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 11
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3
NIMOs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Minto Flat South, Fairbanks Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Allen). Twelve miles northwest of Nenana, AK. Black 
spruce and tussock with mixed hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering with isolated torching. Numerous 
structures threatened. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.  
 
Shanta Creek, Kenai – Kodiak Area, Alaska DOF. NIMO (Gage). Started on FWS land twelve miles southeast of 
Soldotna, AK. Spruce. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.   
 
Rock Slough, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Started on FWS land, 47 miles northeast of Fort Yukon, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures threatened.  
 
* Eagle Creek 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles east of Bettles, 
AK. Black spruce, brush and grass. Smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
* Torment Creek, Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Forty-five miles north of Tanana, 
AK. Tundra. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.   
 
* Eagle Creek, Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles northeast of 
Bettles, AK. Mixed hardwoods, tundra and grass. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
* Crash Creek, Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Forty-three miles northeast of 
Tanana, AK. Spruce. Backing fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs.   
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Minto Flat South AK FAS 138,817 500 0 UNK 210 -11 6 0 4 0 641K ST 

Shanta Creek AK KKS 8,300 3,300 0 10/10 246 246 10 4 1 0 NR FWS 

Rock Slough AK UYD 14,500 0 NR UNK 141 3 5 0 3 0 NR FWS 

* Eagle Creek 2 AK TAD 750 --- NR UNK 2 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

* Torment Creek AK TAD 700 --- NR 11/11 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

* Eagle Creek AK TAD 600 --- NR 11/11 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

* Crash Creek AK TAD 450 --- NR 11/11 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 36
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
NIMOs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Backbone, Six Rivers NF. NIMO (Custer) and IMT2 (Swartzlander). Twelve miles northeast of Willow Creek, CA. 
Timber and heavy dead and down fuels. Moderate fire behavior.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Backbone CA SRF 4,939 91 25 8/30 598 121 20 1 11 0 2.9M FS 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 28
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Grouse, Yosemite National Park. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Johnson) back to the local unit will occur 
today. Five miles east of El Portal, CA. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Harden, Yosemite National Park. Thirteen miles southeast of Yosemite Valley, CA. Timber. No new information. 
Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
* Lion, Sequoia NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Sixteen miles east of Cedar Slope, CA. Mixed 
conifer and chaparral. Creeping fire with occasional isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
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Grouse CA YNP 3,039 0 95 7/11 192 -40 3 3 2 0 2.7M NPS 

 Harden CA YNP 1,661 0 95 7/11 68 -48 4 0 1 0 880K NPS 

* Lion CA SQF 114 --- NR UNK 40 --- 2 1 0 0 104K FS 



 
Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 27
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Black Butte II, Deschutes NF. IMT 2 (Rapp). Nine miles northwest of Sisters, OR. Mixed conifer, ponderosa pine 
and grass. Creeping and smoldering.  
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Black Butte II OR DEF 578 11 25 7/12 539 36 19 13 4 0 1.9M FS 

Rapids OR PRD 430 0 100 --- 0 -17 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

PRD – Prineville District, BLM 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 7
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 3
 
Cross, Kaibab NF. Eighteen miles southeast of Williams, AZ. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity with isolated 
torching.  
 
Deer, Colorado River Agency, BIA. Ten miles west of Parker, AZ. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Prospect, Truxton Canon Agency, BIA. Thirty-five miles northeast of Peach Springs, AZ. Hardwood litter. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Tucker, Coconino NF. Previously reported confine / contain incident. Fifteen miles northeast of Pine, AZ. 
Hardwood litter and logging slash. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
  
*Fourth of July Complex (two fires), Coconino NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Six miles southeast 
of Clints Well, AZ. Hardwood litter and logging slash. Backing fire with occasional isolated torching. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs.    
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Cross AZ KNF 1,257 297 0 UNK 70 0 1 6 0 0 15K FS 

Deer AZ CRA 402 0 90 UNK 75 4 2 5 1 0 60K BIA 

Prospect AZ TCA 378 0 75 7/10 180 -13 7 6 1 0 275K BIA 

Tucker AZ COF 2,500 --- NR UNK 1 --- 0 0 0 0 150K FS 

* Fourth of July 
Complex AZ  COF 175 --- NR UNK 7 --- 0 1 0 0 15K FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 10
New large fires: 5
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
* Horse Valley, Dixie NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles northwest of Cedar City, 
UT. No further information received. 
 
* Joe’s Hutch, Moab Field Office, BLM. Eighteen miles southeast of Sunnyside, UT. Timber. Moderate fire 
activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
* Lake Fork, Manti-Lasal NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Fourteen miles west of Emery, UT. Timber. 
Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
 
* Amos Canyon WFM, Fishlake NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Two miles west of Aurora, UT. 
Timber. Creeping and backing fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs.   
 
* Horse, Zion National Park, NPS. Confine / contain management strategy. Seventeen miles northeast of 
Toquerville, UT. Mixed pine and gamble oak. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.    
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* Horse Valley UT DIF 750 --- 10 UNK 38 --- 1 3 2 0 NR FS 

* Joe’s Hutch UT MOD 318 --- NR UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

* Lake Fork UT  MLF 260 --- NR UNK 10 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Amos Canyon WFM UT FIF 140 --- NR UNK 13 --- 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

* Horse UT  ZIP 100 --- 10 UNK 46 --- 1 2 0 0 NR NPS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 8
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Reese Lane, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles east of Columbus, TX. Timber and grass. 
No new information. Last report unless new information is received.     
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Reese Lane TX TXS 1,802 --- 80 UNK 52 --- 0 17 1 7 NR PRI 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry conditions will return to Alaska. A high pressure ridge will build 
over the West with warming and drying conditions through Saturday. Isolated thunderstorms are expected over 
portions of the Northwest, northwest California, northern Idaho and Montana. Further south, thunderstorms will 
become more numerous across the Southwest, Colorado, and eastern Wyoming. Dry and windy conditions will 
extend from the Sierras into Colorado and Wyoming.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
    http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

81 

1

0

11

81

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

23 
 

41 

4

0

27

41

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

34 
 

40 

  

  

36

41

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

8

  

  

26 
 

93 

1

43

28

144

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

5

2

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

449

  

  

0

20

4 
 

3 

3

433

10

905

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

137

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

137

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

2

  

  

0

250

1 
 

0 

5

61

7

313

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

51

  

  

  

  

2 
 

4 

2

1

4

56

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

6 

4

2

14

8

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

12 

  

  

8

12

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

3

5

639

1

8

0

270

119 
 

280 

21

540

151

1,740
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

1

32

80,211

27

163,647

16

9,040

286 
 

422,475 

12

2

374

675,376

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

184

961

102

1,827

1

2

8

143

410 
 

904 

292

866

997

4,703

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

64

63

24

19

2

4

11

1

1,058 
 

6,039 

325

6,172

1,484

12,298

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23

40

78

540

6

23

8

1,714

1,654 
 

5,795 

287

4,337

2,056

12,449

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

348

702

27

490

10

391

7

1

267 
 

15,370 

190

282

849

17,236

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

28

105

1,411

3

186

11

23

173 
 

858 

79

1,205

392

3,711

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

129

438

2

0

4

0

48 
 

96 

41

15

227

569

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

432

11,511

177

67,926

5

13

42

2,450

641 
 

260,749 

505

43,676

1,802

386,325

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

284

1,446

95

1,143

13

533

8

61

259 
 

61,847 

86

233

745

65,263

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

399

1,206

  

  

28

807

25

110

11,225 
 

102,805 

479

6,560

12,156

111,488

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

295

35,258

  

  

158

35,862

38

43,960

27,518 
 

833,517 

529

25,777

28,538

974,374

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,054

51,236

769

154,005

255

201,468

178

57,503

43,539 
 

1,710,455 

2,825

89,125

49,620

2,263,792
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 45,377 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,522,626 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

404 

  
 

  

1

75

1

479

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

70

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

4

1

74

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

50

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

17

2

67

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

312

  
 

  

1 
 

66 

  

  

2

378

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

2

71

2

362

0 
 

404 

1 
 

66 

2

96

7

999



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3,338 

  

  

9

3,338

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

7,122

107

7,946

19

4,068

2

31

1 
 

1 

87

12,360

231

31,528

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

16

2,515

20

26,582

46

1,450

26 
 

2,891 

163

6,831

297

40,493

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

564

9

748

5

1,078

1 
 

195 

115

8,597

137

11,182

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

1,973

28

4,434

76

18,348

2

345

24 
 

2,241 

181

17,473

333

44,814

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

19

2,520

2

770

6

272

21 
 

180 

49

12,931

98

16,681

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1,293

2

62

  

  

  
 

  

5

219

14

1,574

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

1,739

29

54,390

3

501

8

1,099

  
 

  

202

104,984

267

162,713

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65

7,304

45

4,759

108

18,786

10

5,851

42 
 

1,577 

121

28,552

391

66,829

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

66

72,184

  

  

418

63,598

40

9,200

1,736 
 

81,489 

163

45,574

2,423

272,045

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

253

129,302

79

90,559

799 
 

295,735 

1,023

941,720

2,159

1,459,686

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

225

92,924

258

78,421

910

262,765

198

109,885

2,659 
 

387,647 

2,109

1,179,241

6,359

2,110,883
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 1 994 38,796
 Yukon Territory 2 0 53 37,922
 Alberta 1 0 1,128 55,327
 Northwest Territory 1 260 19 746
 Saskatchewan 0 41 451 37,112
 Manitoba 1 0 124 2,435
 Ontario 1 0 278 20,087
 Quebec 0 2,272 400 92,351
 Newfoundland 2 0 132 30,233
 New Brunswick 0 0 153 232
 Nova Scotia 0 0 143 933
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 64 27,863
Total 8 2,574 3,939 344,038

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
          
 
 


