National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, July 10, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (151 new fires)
New large fires:	11 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires:	12
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	4
** Uncontained large fires do not include con	fine/contain and
resource benefit incidents. **	
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

<u>Alaska Area (PL 3)</u>	
New fires:	11
New large fires:	4
Uncontained large fires:	3
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Minto Flat South, Fairbanks Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Allen). Twelve miles northwest of Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tussock with mixed hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering with isolated torching. Numerous structures threatened. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Shanta Creek, Kenai – Kodiak Area, Alaska DOF. NIMO (Gage). Started on FWS land twelve miles southeast of Soldotna, AK. Spruce. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Rock Slough, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Started on FWS land, 47 miles northeast of Fort Yukon, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. Moderate fire activity. Numerous structures threatened.

* Eagle Creek 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles east of Bettles, AK. Black spruce, brush and grass. Smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* **Torment Creek,** Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Forty-five miles north of Tanana, AK. Tundra. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* **Eagle Creek,** Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles northeast of Bettles, AK. Mixed hardwoods, tundra and grass. Smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* **Crash Creek,** Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Forty-three miles northeast of Tanana, AK. Spruce. Backing fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Minto Flat South	AK	FAS	138,817	500	0	UNK	210	-11	6	0	4	0	641K	ST
Shanta Creek	AK	KKS	8,300	3,300	0	10/10	246	246	10	4	1	0	NR	FWS
Rock Slough	AK	UYD	14,500	0	NR	UNK	141	3	5	0	3	0	NR	FWS
* Eagle Creek 2	AK	TAD	750		NR	UNK	2		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
* Torment Creek	AK	TAD	700		NR	11/11	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
* Eagle Creek	AK	TAD	600		NR	11/11	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
* Crash Creek	AK	TAD	450		NR	11/11	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	36
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Backbone, Six Rivers NF. NIMO (Custer) and IMT2 (Swartzlander). Twelve miles northeast of Willow Creek, CA. Timber and heavy dead and down fuels. Moderate fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Backbone	CA	SRF	4,939	91	25	8/30	598	121	20	1	11	0	2.9M	FS

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	28
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Grouse, Yosemite National Park. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Johnson) back to the local unit will occur today. Five miles east of El Portal, CA. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Harden, Yosemite National Park. Thirteen miles southeast of Yosemite Valley, CA. Timber. No new information. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* Lion, Sequoia NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Sixteen miles east of Cedar Slope, CA. Mixed conifer and chaparral. Creeping fire with occasional isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Grouse	CA	YNP	3,039	0	95	7/11	192	-40	3	3	2	0	2.7M	NPS
Harden	CA	YNP	1,661	0	95	7/11	68	-48	4	0	1	0	880K	NPS
* Lion	CA	SQF	114		NR	UNK	40		2	1	0	0	104K	FS

Northwest Area (PL 1)									
New fires:	27								
New large fires:	0								
Uncontained large fires:	1								
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1								

Black Butte II, Deschutes NF. IMT 2 (Rapp). Nine miles northwest of Sisters, OR. Mixed conifer, ponderosa pine and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Black Butte II	OR	DEF	578	11	25	7/12	539	36	19	13	4	0	1.9M	FS
Rapids	OR	PRD	430	0	100		0	-17	0	0	0	0	NR	BLM

PRD – Prineville District, BLM

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	7
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	3

Cross, Kaibab NF. Eighteen miles southeast of Williams, AZ. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity with isolated torching.

Deer, Colorado River Agency, BIA. Ten miles west of Parker, AZ. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity.

Prospect, Truxton Canon Agency, BIA. Thirty-five miles northeast of Peach Springs, AZ. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering.

Tucker, Coconino NF. Previously reported confine / contain incident. Fifteen miles northeast of Pine, AZ. Hardwood litter and logging slash. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

*Fourth of July Complex (two fires), Coconino NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Six miles southeast of Clints Well, AZ. Hardwood litter and logging slash. Backing fire with occasional isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Cross	ΑZ	KNF	1,257	297	0	UNK	70	0	1	6	0	0	15K	FS
Deer	AZ	CRA	402	0	90	UNK	75	4	2	5	1	0	60K	BIA
Prospect	AZ	TCA	378	0	75	7/10	180	-13	7	6	1	0	275K	BIA
Tucker	AZ	COF	2,500		NR	UNK	1		0	0	0	0	150K	FS
* Fourth of July Complex	AZ	COF	175		NR	UNK	7		0	1	0	0	15K	FS

<u>Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 2)</u>								
New fires:	10							
New large fires:	5							
Uncontained large fires:	1							

* Horse Valley, Dixie NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles northwest of Cedar City, UT. No further information received.

* Joe's Hutch, Moab Field Office, BLM. Eighteen miles southeast of Sunnyside, UT. Timber. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* Lake Fork, Manti-Lasal NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Fourteen miles west of Emery, UT. Timber. Minimal fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* Amos Canyon WFM, Fishlake NF. Confine / contain management strategy. Two miles west of Aurora, UT. Timber. Creeping and backing fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

* Horse, Zion National Park, NPS. Confine / contain management strategy. Seventeen miles northeast of Toquerville, UT. Mixed pine and gamble oak. Moderate fire activity. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Horse Valley	UT	DIF	750		10	UNK	38		1	3	2	0	NR	FS
* Joe's Hutch	UT	MOD	318		NR	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
* Lake Fork	UT	MLF	260		NR	UNK	10		0	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Amos Canyon WFM	UT	FIF	140		NR	UNK	13		0	1	0	0	NR	FS
* Horse	UT	ZIP	100		10	UNK	46		1	2	0	0	NR	NPS

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	8
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Reese Lane, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles east of Columbus, TX. Timber and grass. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Reese Lane	ТΧ	TXS	1,802		80	UNK	52		0	17	1	7	NR	PRI

Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry conditions will return to Alaska. A high pressure ridge will build over the West with warming and drying conditions through Saturday. Isolated thunderstorms are expected over portions of the Northwest, northwest California, northern Idaho and Montana. Further south, thunderstorms will become more numerous across the Southwest, Colorado, and eastern Wyoming. Dry and windy conditions will extend from the Sierras into Colorado and Wvoming.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alasha	FIRES					10	1	11
Alaska	ACRES	-				81	0	81
Nexternat	FIRES		Ì			23	4	27
Northwest	ACRES					41	0	41
Northern California	FIRES	2				34		36
	ACRES	1				40		41
Southern California	FIRES			1		26	1	28
oodinenn oanionna	ACRES			8		93	43	144
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3				1	1	5
	ACRES	2				0	0	2
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3		0	4	3	10
	ACRES		449		20	3	433	905
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		137					137
Southwest	FIRES		1		0	1	5	7
	ACRES		2		250	0	61	313
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0			2	2	4
	ACRES		51			4	1	56
Eastern Area	FIRES					10	4	14
Lasion Aida	ACRES					6	2	8
Southern Area	FIRES					8		8
	ACRES					12		12
TOTAL	FIRES	5	5	1	0	119	21	151
	ACRES	3	639	8	270	280	540	1,740

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	32	27	16	286	12	374
	ACRES	1	80,211	163,647	9,040	422,475	2	675,376
Northwest	FIRES	184	102	1	8	410	292	997
Northwest	ACRES	961	1,827	2	143	904	866	4,703
Northern California	FIRES	64	24	2	11	1,058	325	1,484
	ACRES	63	19	4	1	6,039	6,172	12,298
Southern California	FIRES	23	78	6	8	1,654	287	2,056
Coulient Camornia	ACRES	40	540	23	1,714	5,795	4,337	12,449
Northern Rockies	FIRES	348	27	10	7	267	190	849
	ACRES	702	490	391	1	15,370	282	17,236
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	21	105	3	11	173	79	392
	ACRES	28	1,411	186	23	858	1,205	3,711
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	129	2	4	48	41	227
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES	20	438	0	0	96	15	569
Southwest	FIRES	432	177	5	42	641	505	1,802
	ACRES	11,511	67,926	13	2,450	260,749	43,676	386,325
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	284	95	13	8	259	86	745
	ACRES	1,446	1,143	533	61	61,847	233	65,263
Eastern Area	FIRES	399		28	25	11,225	479	12,156
Eastern Alea	ACRES	1,206		807	110	102,805	6,560	111,488
Southern Area	FIRES	295		158	38	27,518	529	28,538
	ACRES	35,258		35,862	43,960	833,517	25,777	974,374
TOTAL	FIRES	2,054	769	255	178	43,539	2,825	49,620
	ACRES	51,236	154,005	201,468	57,503	1,710,455	89,125	2,263,792

Ten Year Average Fires	45,377
Ten Year Average Acres	2,522,626

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES				0		1	1
Southern California	ACRES	-			404		75	479
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		1					1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1					1
Mastern Onest Desig	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Couthweat	FIRES		1				0	1
Southwest	ACRES	_	70				4	74
Deal Manata's	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES			1			1	2
Eastern Area	ACRES	-		50			17	67
	FIRES			1		1		2
Southern Area	ACRES			312		66		378
тота	FIRES	0	2	2	0	1	2	7
TOTAL	ACRES	0	71	362	404	66	96	999

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES					3,338		3,338
Northwest	FIRES	15	107	19	2	1	87	231
Northwest	ACRES	7,122	7,946	4,068	31	1	12,360	31,528
Northern California	FIRES	26	16	20	46	26	163	297
Northern California	ACRES	224	2,515	26,582	1,450	2,891	6,831	40,493
Southern California	FIRES		7	9	5	1	115	137
Southern California	ACRES		564	748	1,078	195	8,597	11,182
Northern Rockies	FIRES	22	28	76	2	24	181	333
	ACRES	1,973	4,434	18,348	345	2,241	17,473	44,814
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	19	2	6	21	49	98
	ACRES	8	2,520	770	272	180	12,931	16,681
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7	2			5	14
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		1,293	62			219	1,574
Southwest	FIRES	25	29	3	8		202	267
oodinwest	ACRES	1,739	54,390	501	1,099		104,984	162,713
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	65	45	108	10	42	121	391
	ACRES	7,304	4,759	18,786	5,851	1,577	28,552	66,829
Eastern Area	FIRES	66		418	40	1,736	163	2,423
Eastern Area	ACRES	72,184		63,598	9,200	81,489	45,574	272,045
Southern Area	FIRES	5		253	79	799	1,023	2,159
	ACRES	2,370		129,302	90,559	295,735	941,720	1,459,686
TOTAL	FIRES	225	258	910	198	2,659	2,109	6,359
	ACRES	92,924	78,421	262,765	109,885	387,647	1,179,241	2,110,883

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	1	994	38,796
Yukon Territory	2	0	53	37,922
Alberta	1	0	1,128	55,327
Northwest Territory	1	260	19	746
Saskatchewan	0	41	451	37,112
Manitoba	1	0	124	2,435
Ontario	1	0	278	20,087
Quebec	0	2,272	400	92,351
Newfoundland	2	0	132	30,233
New Brunswick	0	0	153	232
Nova Scotia	0	0	143	933
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	64	27,863
Total	8	2,574	3,939	344,038

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **